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Financial year
2018

EUR’000
2017

EUR’000
Change 

New business

Premiums 14,961.5 15,852.4 -5.62%

Periodic premiums 5,154.6 4,897.2 5.26%

Single premiums 9,806.9 10,955.2 -10.48%

APE 6,135.3 5,992.7 2.38%

Gross premiums written 138,276.7  143,175.3 -3.42%

Periodic premiums 123,781.1 127,595.6 -2.99%

Single premiums 9,806.9 10,955.2 -10.48%

Term life Insurance 4,688.7 4,624.5 1.39%

Profit for the year 5,336.7  5,003.0 6.67%

Assets under management 1,114,044.2  1,219,515.7 -8.65%

Solvency

SCR ratio (%) 130.4 129.0

MCR ratio (%) 510.0 501.0

PRISMALIFE AG KEY FIGURES

For mathematical reasons, rounding differences may occur in the text and tables.
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5Foreword by the Executive Board

Holger Beitz (CEO) Dr Marco Metzler (CFO)

With the 2018 annual report, we are also presenting the “new” PrismaLife to you at 
the same time. We are opening a new chapter in our corporate history on the solid 
foundation of our insurance portfolio and our conscious positioning in the field of 
commission-free policies. The relaunch of our brand identity reflects the focus on 
new target groups and sales channels, the further focusing of our product range and 
the choice to consistently factor in sustainability criteria, both in terms of investing 
and in our internal organisation. In the first part of the annual report, we present 
our strategy and describe its implementation.

The realignment is based on another successful financial year in 2018. At  
€5.3 million, the profit for the year was 6.7% higher than in the previous year. 
This is due not least to lower administrative expenses, which fell again by 
around €0.8 million. The slight decrease in premium income concerns the single 
premium business in particular. Here, we expect significant stimulus from  
new sales activities in the international environment over the next few years.

In terms of the balance sheet, in addition to the continued reduction of liabilities, 
the restructuring of the investment structure is particularly noteworthy. This 
involves mainly the cover pool, which has largely been aligned with ESG criteria.  
At the same time, the temporarily high proportion of cash was reduced. The  
portfolio is now based on special funds invested in various asset classes.

The positive course of the financial year is also associated with a further stabilisation 
of  solvency. The solvency ratio is now 130%. We expect another rise in solvency  
for the 2019 financial year based on stable earnings. In addition, the solvency ratio 
will be improved by the upcoming subscription of a Tier II hybrid bond in the 
amount of €20 million.

The new PrismaLife resulted from the teamwork of the Executive Board and all 
employees, supported by the Board of Directors’ decisions. With great dedication 
and motivation, everyone has contributed to orienting the Company towards the 
future, firmly connected with the Liechtenstein location. We would like to extend 
our special thanks to all our employees. They have given the new PrismaLife a face 
that also finds authentic expression in our new brand identity.

Ruggell, April 2019

The new PrismaLife
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Mr Posch, why was a realignment necessary and what is its aim? 

The pension environment has changed greatly in the past few years. Regulation  
and interest-rate trends are making focused concepts for accumulating wealth  
for our customers increasingly important. In addition, there are calls to separate the 
pension or insurance product from consulting services for reasons of transparency. 
Against this background, we have reviewed our positioning and are concentrating 
even more on our strengths. PrismaLife is already one of the largest life insurance 
providers for unit-linked personal and occupational pensions in Liechtenstein.  
In the next few years, we want to grow organically by addressing new target groups 
and exploiting additional sales channels. To this end, we’re expanding our approach 
as a specialist insurer, offering sustainable wealth accumulation and using the 
advantages Liechtenstein offers as a location.

PrismaLife’s Board of Directors and Executive Board  
realigned PrismaLife’s business strategy in 2018. As part  
of this endeavour, PrismaLife strengthened its focus on 
commission-free policies. It now has products that open 
additional sales channels and a more comprehensive  
approach to sustainability. The strategic alignment is 
supported by a high level of dedication on the part  
of the employees, who help to form and shape the value 
process in the Company.

A start-up with strong roots
An interview with Chairman of the  
Board of Directors Helmut Posch

Strategy

HELMUT POSCH, 
CHAIRMAN OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



8 2018 Annual Report

What core services will PrismaLife offer its customers in the future? 

Everyone should be able to make provisions for their future according to their means 
and enjoy a worry-free old age. We believe that sustainable personal pensions  
can only be sensibly managed with a fund-based approach. That is precisely why 
we offer solutions tailored to our target customers’ needs. An important aspect  
is the transparency of costs and services, which we achieve through commission- 
free policies and separating the product from our consulting services. 

As a Liechtenstein company, we focus on secure investment options in a stable  
economic context, which we optimise with regard to dynamic changes and the 
underlying fund concepts. In addition, we offer cross-border pension solutions  
for sophisticated target groups – for example, highly mobile, international workers. 
And finally, we’re expanding our range of sustainable investment concepts in  
collaboration with a large Liechtenstein bank. 
 
What role do employees play in the new PrismaLife? 

An important part of our realignment is based on our employees’ ideas and dedica-
tion. Their commitment and motivation regarding our value system is extremely 
high. Not least the imagery of our new identity reflects the team’s own self- 
perception, as well as their roots in Liechtenstein. As an employer, we encourage 
and challenge the team. We take very seriously the values of operating “consciously”, 
“together” and “with spirit”  and our goal of finding a fair balance between the 
interests of customers, sales partners, employees and the Company. 

What impact is the realignment having on PrismaLife’s economic situation? 

With more than 150,000 customers, PrismaLife has a solid foundation and is a profit-
able company again. We’ve stabilised the solvency ratio and will further increase it 
in line with the realignment. Our investment management is very conservatively 
oriented and we consistently take measures to reduce risk. The targeted premium 
growth, therefore, is based on the premise that it will be connected with a propor-
tionate increase in earnings. The earnings situation will continue to improve as a 
result of new customers that we reach with our added product lines.

You’re putting a new focus on sustainability. Is this a marketing idea? 

No, our mission statement already refers to “sustainable provision for the future”. 
Sustainability is a relevant decision-making criterion in wealth accumulation for 
our customers, which we satisfy with new investment options in accordance with 
ESG standards. And we also focus on sustainability internally in the Company: from 
our participation in the “Drink & Donate” initiative, to our procurement processes, 
through to the PrismaLife children’s camp. And last but not least, sustainability is 
also important to our employees.
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How does PrismaLife feel it is positioned in the insurance market? 

With some of our new initiatives, we sometimes feel a little like a start-up. Our 
internal corporate culture is very agile and open to experimentation. We also 
have strong roots, namely a stable customer base, and we are the largest Liechten-
stein life insurer. Compared to the providers of unit-linked life insurance on the 
German market, we’re in 16th place. And our commission-free policy portfolio is 
most likely the market leader.

As a Liechtenstein company, we also have a clear location advantage. From here, 
we can serve both the EU markets and Switzerland. For example, with a new prod-
uct, we are planning to cover the needs of customers who would like to invest  
in Swiss francs and are targeting an overall investment strategy. These are distin-
guishing features that open up good growth and earnings opportunities for us.

Finally, the complete digitalisation of the process, from application to the issuing of 
the policy, is particularly important to our sales partners, but also to many custom-
ers. We have an advantage in terms of efficiency here, which enables us to penetrate 
new markets and product areas quickly. 

Where will PrismaLife be in five years’ time? 

We’re expanding our position as a service-focused specialty provider of sustainable 
wealth accumulation. International target groups will then represent a significant 
proportion of our customer base. Our customers and sales partners’ satisfaction  
is the result of cross-generational pension and insurance solutions, as well as our 
culture, which our employees and Executive Board support both consciously and 
with spirit. All this makes PrismaLife a significant company in the field of modern, 
sustainable pension solutions. 

Strategy
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PrismaLife is the innovative service-focused pension and insurance specialist 
in Liechtenstein for sustainable wealth accumulation. 

With an investment volume of more than €1 billion, 
investment is a significant lever for sustainable manage-
ment at PrismaLife. ESG aspects thus supplement the 
traditional criteria of security, liquidity and return as 
additional criteria for the selection of investments for 
the portfolio. 

Within the framework of the sustainability analysis  
of a potential investment, for example, the topic of 
socially responsible investing is considered. As such, 
investments in companies whose main activities  
are in alcohol, weapons, gambling, nuclear power, 
tobacco or genetic engineering are excluded. In  
addition the intensity of CO2 emissions, for example, 
is factored into the investment decision within the 
equity portfolio.

In 2018, with the support of its partner Unigestion, 
PrismaLife evaluated the assets in its cover pool 
according to ESG criteria and then restructured the 
portfolio. 

The aim was to reach the highest possible ESG stand-
ard without disadvantages in terms of return, security 

or liquidity. The achievement of this goal is monitored 
by the ESG rating specialist Sustainalytics, which calcu-
lates ESG scores for investment portfolios of between 
0% (very bad) and 100% (very good). The score reflects 
the extent to which a portfolio meets sustainability  
criteria. The rules of the UN Principles for Responsible 
Investments (UN PRI) are taken as the basis for this eval-
uation. The Sustainalytics ESG score for PrismaLife’s 
cover pool as at 31 December 2018 was 73.4% and was 
thus above average.

We also analyse the PrismaLife strategies of our pro- 
ducts for pensions and wealth accumulation in which 
our customers can invest and optimise these in accord-
ance with ESG criteria. In addition, we continue to 
advance the project of expanding the portfolio of  avail-
able investment concepts with particular consideration 
being given to sustainability criteria. To this end,  
PrismaLife is also in talks with leading Liechtenstein 
asset managers.

Responsible finance: sustainable pensions 
and insurance with foresight 

Alignment of investment in  
accordance with ESG criteria

In a changing (financial) world, the topic of sustainable 
investing is becoming relevant to increasing numbers 
of investors. Investments in accordance with environ-
ment, social and governance (ESG) factors are more 
than just a case of pure philanthropy for us. They are 

based on an assessment of return prospects and take 
regulatory conditions into account such as the Renew-
able Energy Act in Germany, the Paris Agreement on 
climate protection and the UN’s Sustainable Develop-
ment Goals, for example.
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In 2018, PrismaLife worked out a set of values in an inten-
sive discussion and development process. The values 
focus on  conscious interaction with each other and 
customers and the conscientious use of resources. The 
development process, which was initiated by the Execu-
tive Board, is supported by employees’ dedication and 
their ideas. 

PrismaLife, as a responsible, service-focused pension 
and insurance specialist in Liechtenstein therefore also 
does a great deal in numerous ways: for the employee 
team, for the environment and for social causes in 
Liechtenstein. Numerous projects have already emerged 
from the employee team’s initial ideas.  

A broad health management initiative is intended to 
make it even easier for employees to do something for 
their own health. This includes:
—  Financial subsidies for sports clubs or gyms
—  Height-adjustable desks at workplaces
—  Weekly fresh seasonal fruit baskets and a lunch  

on the basis of sustainability criteria with “Felfel” 
from Switzerland

— Massage services in the workplace

PrismaLife invests sustainably and also focuses  
internally on using resources sustainably:
—  Liechtenstein tap water instead of sparkling water 

from PET bottles: the members of the “Drink & 
Donate project support drinking water projects in 
countries with precarious water situations.  
In 2018, by consuming Swiss and Liechtenstein tap 
water it was possible to facilitate long-term access 
to clean drinking water for more than the 53,500 
people.

—  By avoiding micro-plastics and palm oil in soap
—  By using recycled copier, writing and toilet paper
—  By not printing things out with the motto of 

“Keep it green, keep it on the screen”

For PrismaLife, the active advancement of employees 
is a prerequisite for a high level of service. This includes:
—  Financial support for training to become an insurance  

manager, training to become an actuary and through 
to MBA programmes, collaboration in the support 
group for the University of Leipzig’s Insurance Insti-
tution (Institut der Versicherungswirtschaften e. V.) 

—  Participation by brokers in the “gut beraten” and 
“Cicero” training initiatives

—  Easy re-entry into working life for employees after 
maternity leave

From Liechtenstein for Liechtenstein: PrismaLife is 
connected to the country of Liechtenstein. The Company 
wants to give back to the people of Liechtenstein by 
making donations to regional organisations. Additional 
measures, including for young people, are planned.

Awareness of sustainability  
begins at home

For PrismaLife, corporate responsibility extends to many areas: from sustain-
able investment products to the use of resources, a respectful management 
culture and social engagement.
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How we operate: together, consciously and  
with spirit

PrismaLife has dedicated and highly qualified  
employees with many years at the Company.  
To achieve this, we maintain a value-based  
management approach that puts people at the  
centre. Three employees explain what the terms  
“together”, “consciously” and “with spirit” mean.  

Sustainability

“To me, ‘together’ means  
pursuing an objective in the 

team and not leaving anyone 
behind.”

Anja Rominger, Management  
Assistant
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Professional advice and the greatest possible transpar-
ency regarding products, fees and costs are key factors 
for customer satisfaction. That is why, as early as 2008 
PrismaLife became one of the first insurance compa-
nies to offer commission-free policies for sustainable 
and transparent wealth accumulation. Customers value 
the clearly disclosed advisory fees – which consumer 
advocates have repeatedly called for. 

High levels of satisfaction among customers 
with commission-free policies
A PrismaLife customer survey carried out by the insurer 
in 2016 also shows high levels of satisfaction: A total  
of 95% of customers indicated that they were satisfied. 
Customers who took out commission-free policies  
gave the highest ratings for satisfaction of “excellent” or  
“very good" more often than customers with upfront 

commission policies. In addition to the security and 
transparency of PrismaLife’s products, customers were 
particularly impressed by the flexibility of premium 
payments, the “Management for life” reallocation 
management and the free additional payment options.

The PrismaLife products for sustainable wealth accu-
mulation and cover for biometric risks are suitable for  
various advice and fee types. The insurer offers custom-
ers and brokers flexible options for remunerating the  
adviser. Irrespective of the option the customer and 
adviser choose, the advisory fees are always transparent.

Transparent wealth accumulation  
with commission-free policies 

From as early as 2008, PrismaLife has set standards with commission-free  
policies where the insurance customer and the broker agree an individual  
fee for the advice.

“To me, ‘consciously’ means  
always keeping an eye on the bigger 

picture and making sustainable  
decisions with foresight.”

Vera Konrad, Deputy Head of  
Investment Management
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The employees and managers of international com-
panies need flexible wealth accumulation products  
for their secondments to foreign branches. Within the  
new “Prisma FlexInvest” product family, from May 
PrismaLife will offer the target group of well-funded 
investors a customised solution, initially in Austria, and 
then from autumn also in Switzerland and Germany. 
Distribution is ensured by a specialist financial services 
provider that has had a focus on providing financial 
advice to expatriates for many years and has extensive 
expertise as the world-leading broker in this area.

Benefit from Liechtenstein’s locational
advantages
With this special offering, PrismaLife is addressing not 
just one new target group, but also opening up other 
country markets in addition to Germany. The “Prisma 

FlexInvest” product family addresses customers in 
Switzerland, Austria and other EU countries who want 
to sustainably build wealth: these well-funded private 
investors benefit from the locational advantage of  
Liechtenstein as a financial centre with its stable triple-A 
rating and the Swiss franc as the country’s currency.

So that interested investors can invest parts of their 
money securely and even more sustainably in the future. 
PrismaLife is planning enhanced cooperation with 
Liechtenstein banks in designing suitable investment 
strategies and managing the portfolio. Customers  
thus benefit from a further locational advantage of 
Liechtenstein as a financial centre.

PrismaLife opens up new markets

Together with a financial services adviser specialising in expatriates 
PrismaLife is opening up new international markets.
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In every situation in life, a single moment can change 
everything. PrismaMoments therefore offers cover for 
46 critical illnesses. The insurance comprehensively  
and transparently covers illnesses such as cancer, heart 
attacks or strokes. Such blows often lead to the person 
affected having considerable short-term financial needs 
in order to reorganise their life circumstances and to 
maintain their quality of life as far as possible. As a 
result of the payment of the insured sum, the person 
who has fallen ill can, for example, compensate for 
their loss of income, pay additional medical costs and 
buy equipment for their home to help with their med-
ical needs.

The best possible protection for critical illnesses
PrismaMoments is among the leaders for dread disease 
policies offered in Germany.  It covers critical illnesses on 

excellent terms: As a unique selling point, PrismaLife 
optionally offers a maximum insured sum of up to  
€3 million, and even up to €5 million as key person 
cover for companies. As with all of PrismaLife’s bio- 
metric insurance policies, PrismaMoments offers one  
of the most affordable rates in the German market. 
Deutsches Finanz-Service Institut confirms this: It 
awarded PrismaMoments first place in the value-for-
money test for the dread disease insurance category  
in 2018. And the contractual design of the policy is  
also impressive: Customers can choose between the  
traditional policy via upfront commissions and a  
genuine fee-based product.

PrismaMoments safeguards the future 

PrismaLife’s dread disease product safeguards the future in the event of  
critical illnesses and offers more quality of life.

“To me, ‘with spirit’  
means with enthusiasm  
and creative freedom.”

Zdeněk Černý, 
Head of the Actuarial Department
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Report of the Board of Directors 

Report of the Board of Directors

In the 2018 financial year, PrismaLife continued its positive performance and took 
important measures for its future viability. The Company impressively confirmed 
its earnings power by generating a profit for the year exactly in line with planning. 
This particularly applies to the positive development of the solvency ratio. 

Building on this, the Executive Board and Board of Directors are driving further 
development. The basis for this is the jointly developed strategy for PrismaLife. The 
increased focus on commission-free policies, the strict emphasis on transparency 
and the opening up of new international markets will further promote positive 
performance.

The digitalisation of processes has been driven forward and today already represents 
a clear strength compared to the rest of the sector. This both strengthens customer 
service and ensures efficiency in operations and distribution. Further growth can 
thus largely be handled without a massive increase in operating costs. PrismaLife’s 
strategic development is additionally reflected in the conservative risk policy and 
sustainable investing in accordance with ESG criteria.

The Board of Directors paid particular attention to the development of governance 
as a whole. A software application that links the management and control of govern-
ance, risk management and compliance in the whole Company has been implemented. 
This provides support for taking the appropriate measures and extends the analytical 
basis for risk assessment. 

As at year-end 2018, Mr Harry Patzig retired from the Board of Directors. His person-
ality and experience made him a valuable member. The Board of Management  
and Executive Board would like to thank Mr Patzig for his outstanding work on  
the development of PrismaLife. Mr Ralf Sellin, Managing Director of Onesty 
Group GmbH, joined the Company’s Board of Directors as his successor as early 
as 14 June 2018.

The Board of Management would particularly like to thank PrismaLife’s employees, 
who in addition to their dedicated work on day-to-day business in 2018, have inten-
sively engaged with and helped to shape the values of our corporate culture. The 
Board of Directors would particularly like to thank the Executive Board for its great 
dedication and the very good operating result in 2018.
 
Yours truly,

Helmut Posch
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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The German economy remained on a path of growth in 
2018, but the economy grew less strongly than in pre-
vious years. Reasons for this development can be traced 
to problems in the automotive industry as well as un- 
usually low water levels in key inland transport rivers 
combined with a decline in demand from foreign mar-
kets. The ifo Institute currently expects a 1.5% increase 
in gross domestic product for 2018. The growth of 
domestic consumer demand slowed, rising moderately 
by 1.1%. Corporate investment remained quite robust 
with growth of 0.9%. Exports of goods and services saw 
growth of 2.0% and thus grew less strongly than in the 
previous year. With 44.85 million people employed, the 
German labour market reached its highest level since 
reunification. 

 

 
 
In Austria, the economy is booming as gross domestic 
product rose by 2.7% year-on-year and was thus signifi-
cantly above the eurozone average. The eurozone’s 
economy lost momentum compared to previous years 
and only grew by 1.9%, while US gross domestic product 
grew by around 2.9%. The inflation rate in the eurozone 
was 1.8%. Private and public consumer spending  
continue to support expansion, whereas foreign trade 
curbed development. 

The boom on the financial markets, which had endured 
since March 2009, ended in 2018. The US equity index 
the S&P 500 was down 15% at the end of the year com-
pared to its record level in October 2018. And the DAX 
also closed down 18% at the end of the year. The reasons 
for the downswing by stock exchanges were concerns 
about a global economic slowdown and political risks. 
The continuing lack of clarity about Brexit, the budget 
dispute in Italy, the corporate tax reform in the USA 
and the USA’s trade dispute with China had a particu-
larly negative effect. Because increasing numbers of 
investors withdrew money from equities and invested 
in bonds, bond yields further declined. Since November 
2018, the average yield for a ten-year US government 
bond has fallen from 3.2% to 2.75%, the yield for a ten-
year German government bond has fallen from 0.36% to 
0.23%. The European Central Bank left the key interest 
rate at 0% and continued its asset purchase programme 
in 2018: in October it reduced its monthly purchase  
volume to €15 billion. The Federal Reserve has already 
raised key interest rates several times. 

The continuing low interest rate environment continued 
to negatively impact the business model of traditional 
life insurance. For unit-linked life insurance products, 
falling guaranteed interest rates and profit participation 
mean that although they are more attractive, the demand 
for insurance-based products to provide for the future 
was lower.

By focusing on commission-free policies and a stronger 
weighting of recurring remuneration in the remuneration 
system for personal pensions, PrismaLife has created 
important prerequisites for its future success and posi-
tioned itself early for the requirements of Solvency II 
and the Insurance Distribution Directive (IDD), which 
enters into force in Liechtenstein on 1 October 2018. 

1  Management report

1.1  THE BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT IN 2018

DR MARCO METZLER, HOLGER BEITZ
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New business
PrismaLife’s new business decreased slightly in 2018, 
as expected. This was partly due to the conversion of 
commission payments into instalments and the intro-
duction of net (commission-free) policies. Secondly, a 
new, profit-oriented business policy was adopted, the 
success of which is reflected in the earnings achieved. 
 

Development of new 
business

2018 
EUR’000

2017 
EUR’000

Single premiums  9,806.9  10,955.2 

Periodic premiums  5,154.6  4,897.2 

Gross premiums written, at around €138 million, were 
slightly below the previous year’s level (€143 million).

Insurance portfolio
The geographical breakdown of premiums remains 
unchanged. 96.27% (2017:96.14%) of the policies in the 
insurance portfolio originate from Germany, 3.73% 
(2017: 3.86%) of the policies from Austria.

The premium volume from risk rates remained  
stable at €4.50 million in the reporting period (2017:  
€4.62 million).

Investments
Due to its business focus on unit-linked life insurance, 
PrismaLife mainly holds fund units for the benefit of 
policyholders who bear the investment risk – both in the 
form of external investment instruments (investment 
funds) and in the form of internal strategy portfolios 
that are managed by the investments specialists at  
PrismaLife AG. When the investment risk for policies 
with guarantee commitments lies with the Company, 
investments are held in the Company’s own portfolio.

At the balance sheet date, the investment portfolio 
totalled €1,114.04 million. Of this, €953.90 million  
comprised investments for the benefit of policyholders 
who bear the investment risk.

The investments attributable to the cover pool (Assets 
B) decreased by about 0.21% to €160.14 million in the 
2018 financial year (2017: €160.48 million).

Net investment income/expense, comprising the net 
result of investment income and expenses, was 
almost balanced out for 2018 (-€0.03 million), but was 
nevertheless worse than in 2017 (€4.96 million). The 
primary reason was the global decrease in prices on 
the stock market shortly before the end of the year.

Benefits
Insurance benefits increased by 10.67% from  
€97.04 million in 2017 to €107.39 million. This includes 
a major policy with a volume of €31.53 million. Without 
this surrender, insurance benefits would have fallen  
by 27.91% to €75.87 million. 

Risk result
A very good risk result was achieved due to lower loss 
ratios in the past financial year. The loss ratio for the 
total death risk across the entire portfolio was 57%. The 
average loss ratio for the 2003 to 2018 financial years 
was 48%. The occupational disability risk also developed 
very positively in the reporting year, the loss ratio was 
15%. The long-term average for the years 2005 to 2018 
is 14%. Encouragingly, the loss ratio fell significantly 
compared to previous years in the entire portfolio.

Earnings performance
Following the successful implementation of various 
cost-cutting measures and comprehensive consoli- 
dation, PrismaLife again recorded a positive balance 
on the technical account in the 2018 financial year  
at €10.60 million. The result from ordinary business 
activities amounted to €5.84 million. Extraordinary 
income of €0.51 million was offset by extraordinary 
expenses of €0.40 million, leaving profit for the year 
after tax of €5.34 million.

Capital and reserves
Taking into account the profit for the year of €5.34 million, 
capital and reserves increased from €24.03 million to 
€29.36 million, representing an increase of 22.21%.

1.2  PRISMALIFE’S BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT IN 2018
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As at 31 December 2018, the headcount compared to 
the previous year was as follows:

Year 2018 2017

Employees  70  64 

Risk management objectives and methods
The assumption of risks is part of an insurance com- 
pany’s core business. This means that when realising 
the strategic business objectives, risks need to be taken 
in order to achieve the desired corporate success.  
In order to manage these risks, a risk management 
system has been established, the core component of 
which is the operational risk management process. 
This process is closely connected with the corporate 
planning process and has the objective of identifying 
risks early and monitoring and managing these. This 
system is based on the risk strategy, which is a funda-
mental component of corporate governance and the 
basis for standardised risk management. The opera-
tional implementation of the risk management process 
includes the identification, analysis, assessment and 
management of risks. It also includes the risk report-
ing derived from this. Management takes place based 
on the qualitative and quantitative variables defined in 
the risk strategy. The risk management process ensures 
that all relevant risks can be monitored continuously 
and countermeasures introduced in the event of trigger 
and limit breaches or changes to the risk profile.

PrismaLife’s risk management system is structured 
along three lines of defence.

In the so-called first line of defence, the operating  
divisions are responsible for the initial acceptance or 
rejection of a risk. Here, the department heads are  
primarily responsible for identifying, analysing, eval- 
uating and managing risks in day-to-day business and 
in projects assigned to their area.

In the second line of defence, the risk management 
function, the compliance function and the actuarial 
function regularly monitor and manage all risks at an 
aggregated level and thus monitor the activities of the 
operating divisions. In addition to the independent 
activities of each individual key function, the second 
line of defence is characterised by mutual information 
and cooperation between the functions.

In the third line of defence, Internal Audit regularly 
reviews the entire governance system and all other 
activities within the Company, thus contributing to the 
effective implementation of risk management. This 
function has been performed externally by MAZARS 
GmbH since 2015. MAZARS GmbH reports directly to 
the Executive Board and the Board of Directors. The 
internal functions are supported by external bodies 
such as the external auditor and the Financial Market 
Authority.

Subsequently, the Company’s material current and 
medium-term risks are discussed.

1.3  EMPLOYEES

1.4  RISK MANAGEMENT
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Underwriting and price change risk 
The calculation principles for the PrismaLife products 
are based on cautious assumptions that are based on 
ongoing actuarial risk analyses. These assumptions are 
adjusted – should the statutory actuary deem it neces-
sary – to the current actuarial risk experience. The risk 
experience is monitored by ongoing actuarial controls.

Adequate reinsurance cessions further reduce under-
writing risks. When selecting reinsurance partners, 
attention is always paid to their financial strength.

Costs included in the rates have to be continuously 
compared with the actual acquisition and adminis- 
trative costs incurred. A major challenge is to reduce 
the charges to customers resulting from acquisition 
costs and, at the same time, ensure fair remuneration 
for distribution partners.

Default risk
The default risk can be broken down into various areas. 
These include:
—  Cancellation default risk for commissions not earned
—  Risk of default on amounts owed by customers for 

costs included in premiums or to be paid separately
— Irrecoverability of loans granted

PrismaLife attaches great importance to the develop-
ment and systematic implementation of effective  
controls in these areas.

Liquidity risk
Responsible liquidity management ensures that payment 
obligations are processed smoothly within PrismaLife AG. 
Liquidity is calculated on the basis of a corporate  
planning model in underwriting and is reviewed every  
six months by the Capital Management Committee. In 
addition, the financial accounting department is moni-
tored on a weekly basis.

In order to be perceived as a responsible and reliable 
partner, it is essential for PrismaLife to constantly 
monitor the liquidity situation to ensure that payment 
obligations are met on time at all times. 

Equity risk/Solvency II
At PrismaLife AG, effective and efficient capital manage-
ment is a key component of the Company’s compre-
hensive range of management tools, taking all relevant 
risks into account. Capital management ensures that the 
capital resources are adequate at all times, both from a 
Solvency II perspective and from an economic point of 
view, so that the solvency capital requirement (SCR) is 
also ensured in the event of occurrence of very unlikely 
risks.

The cover ratios are calculated as the ratio of eligible 
own funds to the Solvency Capital Requirement and 
Minimum Capital Requirement, respectively.

Cover ratio %

SCR ratio  130.4 

MCR ratio  510.0 

The cover ratios thus exceed the requirements of  
Solvency II, and the current risk situation is within  
the risk-bearing capacity of the Company.

Risk of changes in the legal environment 
Possible changes in the legal environment may  
affect PrismaLife’s business situation and economic 
fundamentals.

Through active cooperation with the insurance asso- 
ciations and the authorities in Liechtenstein and  
Germany, PrismaLife attempts to identify such devel-
opments at an early stage and to take strategic pre- 
cautions in good time.
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General economic conditions
According to the joint forecast by the leading economic 
research institutes in Germany, there has been a notice-
able downturn of the German economy since mid-2018. 
In 2019, the German economy is going through a period 
of slowdown during which macroeconomic excess 
capacity utilisation decreases. The institutions expect 
economic growth of 0.8% for 2019 and say that no 
recession is in sight. The development of good com- 
petitiveness is supported by German exports, the labour 
market boom and large surpluses in public budgets.  

Whereas foreign markets are slowly losing momentum, 
measures agreed in the coalition agreement will 
strengthen public and private consumption. A 1.5% 
increase in purchasing power remains for private 
households. The unemployment rate will fall to 4.8%, 
although employment growth will weaken. The eco-
nomic research institutions anticipate an average rate 
of inflation of 1.5% in their joint forecast, which will  
be lower than 2018 due to the shift in demand towards 
cheaper goods. 

In addition to global trade conflicts, Brexit in particular 
may negatively influence the economy in Germany, if 
there is a no deal withdrawal from the EU. The increasing 
economic and social polarisation of society poses risks. 
In addition, urgent reforms, for instance in digitalisation 
or demographic developments, are as yet being too 
hesitantly implemented by politicians. 

For Austria, the Austrian Institute of Economic Research 
expects a robust rise in gross domestic product of 2.0% 
in 2019. Private consumption and foreign demand  
continue to provide significant impetus for Austrian 
companies.

For the eurozone, the ifo institute forecasts that GDP 
growth will slow to 1.5% for 2019. The economic slow-
down is caused by decreasing export expectations and 
worse order backlogs. The average rate of inflation is 
expected to be 1.7%. 

According to the Institute for the World Economy (IfW), 
the global economy already significantly worsened  
in 2018. In addition to uncertainty as a result of trade 
conflicts, the tightening of monetary policy in the USA 
also contributed to this. At 3.4%, global production is 
expected to grow less strongly in 2019 than in previous 
years. The potential intensification of trade conflicts in 
particular presents risks, as well as in Europe there are 
high risk premiums on Italian government bonds, and 
the possibility of a no deal Brexit.

Risks for the global economy are also arising on the 
capital market. In addition to the aforementioned 
political frictions, more restrictive monetary policy is 
also expected to provide a negative impetus. The fourth 
hike in the key interest rate by the Federal Reserve led  
to a significant drop in prices on global stock exchanges 
in November 2018. Equities and bonds are becoming 
less attractive.

The International Monetary Fund (IMF) forecasts still 
considerable economic growth of 2.5% for the USA  
for 2019. But the protectionism and tax breaks for com- 
panies are creating an artificial boom climate. If the 
Federal Reserve continues to increase interest rates, 
highly indebted countries would also be hit: particu-
larly developing countries and emerging markets, 
where companies and states often borrow in US dollars.

1.5 OUTLOOK FOR 2019
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Business performance
Despite the still difficult conditions for the private 
insurance industry, the Executive Board expects the 
positive momentum to continue in 2019. For example, 
the persistently low interest rates continue to cause 
increased interest in unit-linked products for pensions. 
The continuing political discussion regarding pensions, 
strengthened by the Occupational Pension Strength-
ening Act (BRSG), is also likely to create additional 
demand. 

In addition, the Executive Board decided to expand into 
additional markets in order to be able to use the specific 
advantages of Liechtenstein as a location more strongly. 
The focus is on the re-intensification of activity in  
Austria and expansion into Switzerland with a special 
product range for expatriates. Additional markets will 
follow.

The undersupply in the field of biometrics with corres- 
ponding risk cover continues across the market.  
PrismaLife therefore continues to focus on products 
that offer a high recognisable benefit for customers. 
PrismaLife’s critical illness product “Moments” and its 
multi-risk product “MultiSafe” offer the precaution- 
conscious customer attractive products for individual 
solutions to problems. 

As a responsible specialist in securing provision for the 
future, PrismaLife will also focus on sustainable wealth 
accumulation. Increasing numbers of investors want 
to invest sustainably. Investments in accordance with 
environment, social and governance (ESG) factors are 
based on the assessment of positive return prospects 
and take account of the regulatory environment, such 
as the Renewable Energy Act in Germany, the Paris 
climate targets or the UN’s Sustainable Development 
Goals. At the start of 2019, with the support of its partner 
Unigestion, PrismaLife introduced ESG criteria in its 
own investing and in the orientation of its fund portfo-
lio for customers. In addition to selecting product part-
ners, “responsible finance” also involves transparent 
and firmly anchored governance. 

Its concentration on sustainable wealth accumulation, 
on commission-free policies and on an approach to 
remuneration that combines adequate acquisition 
commissions with attractive ongoing fees mean  
PrismaLife is positioned in the market for the future. 
On this basis, the number of active brokers is to be 
expanded in 2019.

Targets in 2019
With continued cost discipline, PrismaLife plans revenue 
from periodic premiums at around the previous year’s 
level and a moderate increase in the single premium 
business for 2019.

The year 2019 will be shaped by the ongoing automation 
of business processes, the creation of new IDD-compli-
ant and sustainable products and a moderate activa-
tion of additional sales partners, particularly in the 
segment of wealth management brokers. PrismaLife  
continues to focus on a dedicated quality strategy,  
connected with a controlling system based on clear 
standards. 

Through the expansion of online-based acquisition and 
support processes and a redesigned broker portal on the 
one hand and the restructuring of the “myPrismaLife” 
customer portal as an attractive communication and 
information portal on the other, the Company wants to 
further increase its advantage in the field of commission- 
free policies in the location of Liechtenstein.

In 2019, the Executive Board again expects to make a 
profit after tax and expects a further increase in the 
solvency ratio.



26 2018 Annual Report

2 Balance sheet

Assets
2018  

EUR’000
2017 

EUR’000

A Intangible assets  16.64  5.59 

IV. Other intangible assets  16.64  5.59 

B Investments  160,141.60  160,478.91 

III. Other financial investments   160,141.60   160,478.91 

1. Shares, other variable-yield securities and units in unit trusts  147,872.28  18,499.22 

2. Debt securities and other fixed-income securities  5,094.05  75,615.32 

5. Other loans  1,326.97  126.97 

6. Bank deposits  5,117.64  63,618.55 

7. Other  730.66  2,618.84 

C  Investments for the benefit of life insurance policyholders  
who bear the investment risk  953,902.61  1,059,036.84 

D Other debtors  21,054.94 28,444.53

I Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations   2,185.98    3,044.77  

1. Policyholders  1,235.44  1,902.05 

c) Other policyholders  1,235.44  1,902.05 

2. Intermediaries  950.54  1,142.72 

a) Affiliated undertakings  -    33.44 

c) Other intermediaries  950.54  1,109.28 

II. Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations   8,181.63    13,424.66  

3. Other debtors   8,181.63    13,424.66  

III. Other debtors   10,687.33    11,975.10  

1. Affiliated undertakings  905.41  720.90 

2. Policyholders  3,377.84  7,465.00 

3. Other debtors  6,404.09  3,789.20 

E Other assets  25,089.69 18,416.73 

I. Property, plant and equipment  400.83   122.43  

II. Cash at bank and in hand   24,612.86    18,261.89  

IV. Other   76.00    32.41  

F Prepayments and accrued income  7,005.06  12,542.71 

II.  Deferred claims not yet due from the  
insurance contract relationship   6,807.98    9,860.80  

III. Other prepayments and accrued income   197.08    2,681.91  

Total assets   1,167,210.54    1,278,925.31  
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Liabilities and equity
2018  

EUR’000
2017 

EUR’000

A Capital and reserves  29,364.16    24,027.47   

I. Called-up capital    12,082.40     12,082.40   

 1. Subscribed capital    12,082.40     12,082.40       

II. Organisation funds   468.74  468.74   

IV. Retained earnings   1,208.24    1,208.24  

 1. Statutory reserve  1,208.24    1,208.24   

V. Profit or loss brought forward   10,268.09   5,265.08    

VI. Profit for the year  5,336.69    5,003.02  

B Subordinated liabilities   7,000.00   7,000.00 

D  Technical provisions   158,207.12    160,478.91  

II. Life insurance provision      157,168.47      159,951.75   

 1. Gross amount  
 2. Less: reinsurance amount  

  157,927.32  
  -758.85 

   160,671.71   
  -719.95   

III. Claims outstanding  387.38     -  

 1. Gross amount  
 2. Less: reinsurance amount  

  2,102.51 
 -1,715.13 

  -  
  -  

VI. Other technical provisions   651.26  527.15   

 1. Gross amount   651.26   527.15  

E  Technical provisions for life insurance policies where the  
investment risk is borne by the policyholders 953,902.61   1,059,036.84 

F Other provisions   3,109.91   4,075.28 

II. Provisions for taxation   470.00  247.00   

III. Other provisions   2,639.91    3,828.28  

H Creditors   15,500.80    22,174.23  

I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations    13,944.95       21,100.45   

 1. Amounts owed to affiliated undertakings 
 3. Amounts owed to other creditors  

  117.15 
 13,827.79    

   4,254.89   
   16,845.56   

II.  Other creditors arising out of reinsurance operations  
   441.89     26.36   

V. Other creditors    1,113.97      1,047.42   

 1. Tax  
 2. Social security  
 3. Other liabilities to affiliated undertakings
 5. Other liabilities to other creditors

 423.32 
 124.25 
 551.25 

 15.15  

 296.65 
 180.00 
 547.89 

 22.88 

I. Accruals and deferred income  125.93    2,132.59 

I. Accruals and deferred income   125.93      2,132.59 

Total assets  1,167,210.54    1,278,925.31   
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3  Income statement

Technical account for life insurance
2018  

EUR’000
2017  

EUR’000

1 Earned premiums, net of reinsurance    129,215.24      132,205.24   

a) Gross premiums written 

b) Outward reinsurance premiums 

c) Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums 

   138,276.71 

 -9,039.62 

 -21.85   

   143,175.26 

 -10,958.49 

 -11.54   

2 Investment income    17,382.17      13,306.50   

c) Current income from other investments 

d) Value readjustments on investments 

e) Gains on the realisation of investments 

  2,272.79 

 12,730.59 

 2,378.79   

   3,019.97 

 7,727.05 

 2,559.48   

3 Unrealised gains on investments    58,405.93      43,011.51   

4 Other technical income, net of reinsurance    10,711.60      12,379.09   

5 Claims incurred, net of reinsurance   -105,930.93     -95,605.94   

a) Claims paid 

 aa) Gross amount

 bb) Reinsurers’ share

  -106,020.33 

 -107,398.67 

 1,378.34 

   -95,605.94 

 -97,042.30 

 1,436.35   

b) Change in the provision for claims 

 aa) Gross amount

 bb) Reinsurers’ share

 89.39 

 -520.74 

 610.14  

    -   

 -   

 -      

6 Change in other technical provisions, net of reinsurance   107,815.25      -60,232.08   

a) Change in the life insurance provision 

 aa) Gross amount

 bb) Reinsurers’ share

b) Changes in other technical provisions 

c) Changes in Zillmerisation 

   109,000.18 

 108,961.29  

38.89

 -1,184.93  

 -

   -59,376.14 

 -59,376.14  

-

 -711.09  

  -144.85   

8 Net operating expenses    -17,629.34      -29,295.37   

a) Acquisition costs 

b) Administrative expenses 

   -14,250.50 

 -3,378.84 

   -18,625.27 

 -10,670.10 

9 Investment charges      -17,416.77        -8,348.72   

a) Investment management charges and interest charges

b) Value adjustments on investments 

c) Losses on the realisation of investments 

   -1,691.26 

 -12,753.58 

 -2,971.94   

 -856.05 

 -7,415.04 

 -77.62   

10 Unrealised losses on investments    -171,470.68     -1,199.39   

11 Other technical charges, net of reinsurance  -475.31    -743.37   

14  Balance on the technical account for life insurance    10,607.15     5,477.47  
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Non-technical account
2018  

EUR’000
2017  

EUR’000

2  Balance on the technical account for life insurance  10,607.15  5,477.47 

3 Investment income  -    741.88 

5 Investment charges  -266.90  -640.64 

7 Other income from ordinary activities  89.45  113.50 

8 Other expenses from ordinary activities  -4,590.39  -564.92 

9 Profit or loss on ordinary activities  5,839.30  5,127.29 

10 Extraordinary income  512.06  407.23 

11 Extraordinary charges  -395.50  -186.09 

12 Extraordinary profit or loss  116.55  221.14 

13 Taxes on income and earnings  -223.00  -   

14  Other tax  -396.16  -345.42 

   Profit for the year  5,336.69  5,003.02 
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Accounting
PrismaLife prepares its annual financial statements in 
accordance with the accounting provisions of Liechten-
stein Persons and Companies Law (PGR) regarding  
the supervision of insurance companies (Insurance  
Supervision Act; VersAG) and the associated ordinance 
(Insurance Supervision Ordinance; VersAV).

Financial amounts are expressed in rounded amounts 
in thousands of euros (EUR’000). Totals are generally 
calculated on the basis of unrounded amounts and then 
rounded half away from zero for the purpose of the 
report. This may result in minor rounding discrepancies 
in the report’s tables.

Balance sheet date and accounting period
The balance sheet date for the annual financial state-
ments is 31 December.

Translation of foreign currencies 
Foreign currency items in the balance sheet such as 
receivables, investments, cash at bank, liabilities and 
provisions are converted at the exchange rate on the 
balance-sheet date. Foreign exchange gains and losses 
are shown net in the income statement under “Other 
income” or “Other expenses”. Foreign currency items 
in the income statement are converted at the average 
monthly exchange rate for the month in which they are 
posted (according to the VAT exchange rates published 
monthly by the Federal Tax Administration in Switzer-
land).

Currency 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

EUR/CHF  0.8793  0.8468 
  

Valuation methods
Shares, other variable-yield securities and units 
in unit trusts
Own securities allocated to current assets are carried at 
the lower of cost and market value. In the case of listed 
investments, the market value is the stock exchange value 
on the balance sheet date or – if the balance sheet date 
is not a trading day – the stock exchange value on the 
last trading day preceding this day.

The investment portfolios that remain solely as short-
term surplus or underfunding for PrismaLife’s own 
account at year-end after purchases and sales for the 
benefit of policyholders who bear the investment risk 
are valued at market value.  The impact on PrismaLife’s 
net assets and financial performance is extremely 
minor, as most funds are purchased almost daily and 
therefore there is only a short time period between the 
determination of the acquisition value and the deter-
mination of the market value at the end of the year.

Debt securities, other fixed-income securities  
and other investments
The debt securities and fixed-income securities 
allocated to this item are carried at the lower of cost 
and market value.

Investments for the benefit of life insurance 
policyholders who bear the investment risk
Investments for the benefit of life insurance policy-
holders who bear the investment risk are shown at fair 
values. In case of listed investments, this is the stock 
exchange value on the balance sheet date or the stock 
exchange value on the last day in the balance sheet 
period on which PrismaLife can carry out transactions.

4 Notes to the balance sheet and income 
statement

4.1  ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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Debtors 
Debtors are valued at nominal value, taking account  
of necessary value adjustments.

Intangible assets and property, plant and 
equipment
Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 
are capitalised at cost and amortised or depreciated 
using the straight-line method over their useful lives as 
defined by tax law. The useful life is between three and 
ten years. Low-value assets are written off in full in the 
year of acquisition.

Prepayments and accrued income
These are accounted for at their nominal values.

A comprehensive revision of VersAG and VersAV for 
the first time regulated the method of capitalising 
acquisition costs from 1 January 2016 onwards.  
PrismaLife adjusted its accounting practice to the  
new statutory provisions at the beginning of the 2016 
financial year. Actual acquisition costs of active 
policies are capitalised at a maximum rate of 40‰  
and amortised over a maximum of five years using  
the straight-line method. 

Provision for unearned premiums
The unearned premiums for term life insurance 
policies are determined according to actuarial prin- 
ciples. The calculation is based on the month of the 
actual policy inception date.

Bond liabilities
These are recorded at the amount repayable.

Liabilities
Insurance and intermediaries payables are valued at 
the amounts repayable.

Reinsurance
For the insurance business as of 1 July 2004, reinsur-
ance contracts have been entered into with leading 
reinsurers of the best financial standing.

There are different surpluses and quota share reinsur-
ances for the various types of risk. In addition, since 
2016 risk reduction has been effected via reinsurance 
contracts in order to prevent a medium-term negative 
impact on the balance sheet. 

Assets
B Investments
The investments encompass financial investments of 
the risk taker, which mainly serve to cover technical 
provisions from corresponding policies.

As part of the implementation of its sustainability 
strategy, PrismaLife restructured the assets within the 
cover pool in the 2018 financial year. When selecting 
investments, in addition to traditional investment 
criteria, ESG criteria are also taken into account.

The ESG criteria were applied within investments in 
corporate bonds and equities and were applied for a 
significant proportion of corporate bonds and equities 
in 2018. Here, for example, the topic of socially respon-
sible investing was borne in mind. 

The criteria are based on the UN Principles for Respon-
sible Investment (UN PRI). Investments in companies 
whose main activities are in alcohol, weapons, gambling, 
nuclear power, tobacco or genetic engineering are 
excluded via negative filters. In addition the intensity 
of CO2 emissions, for example, was included in the 
investment decision within the equity portfolio.

Due to risk considerations and in order to ensure suffi-
cient diversification, the entire portfolio generally 
cannot be subjected to ESG selection criteria. Never-
theless, the composition of a portfolio compared to 
comparable portfolios without ESG criteria may shift 
significantly.

4 Notes to the balance sheet and income 
statement

4.2  NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET
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In order to ensure sustainable return generation by the 
cover pool and efficient exploitation of the available 
risk capital, sustainability criteria are used in a supple-
mentary matter when selecting assets. Safeguarding 
the Solvency II criteria has priority.

An ESG score was calculated for the investment port- 
folios with the aid of Sustainalytics, a data provider 
specialising in ESG ratings. The scores can range from 
0% (very bad) to 100% (very good). The Sustainalytics 
ESG score for PrismaLife’s cover pool as at 31 Decem- 
ber 2018 was 73.4% and was thus above average. This is 
true of both the bond portfolios (72.9%) and the equity 
portfolios (76.5%). The score achieved thus reflects the 
targeted alignment of the cover pool in accordance 
with ESG criteria.

F Prepayments and accrued income
The deferred acquisition costs are reported under 
prepayments and accrued income. In 2018, deferred 
acquisition costs decreased to €6.81 million (2017: 
€13.93 million). The decrease resulted from less new 
business in the field of upfront commission policies.

Of the total deferred acquisition costs of €6.81 million, 
€3.19 million are due in more than one year and  
€3.62 million are due in less than one year.

Liabilities and equity
A.I.1 Subscribed capital
The subscribed capital consists of 400,000 fully paid 
registered shares at €15.103 and 400,000 fully paid 
non-voting participation certificates at €15.103.

F Other provisions
The item “Other provisions” (F III) includes audit 
expenses, litigation costs and accrued holiday totalling 
€2.64 million. In addition, provisions for taxation (F II) 
were increased to €0.47 million. 

H Creditors
Amounts owed to insurance intermediaries consist 
primarily of the cancellation reserve retained by  
PrismaLife to secure its commission repayment claims 
as a result of cancellations. Cancellation reserves  
paid in advance to intermediaries and secured by the 
assignment of assets to PrismaLife were netted directly 
against the corresponding receivables from the cancel-
lation reserve.

There are no liabilities from the direct insurance 
business with a remaining term of more than one year.

All other liabilities have a remaining term of up to one 
year. There are no liabilities with a remaining term of 
more than one year.

I. Accruals and deferred income
Accruals and deferred income includes the accrued 
interest expense for the subordinated bond. In addition, 
this item includes deferred invoices that will result in 
expenses in 2019.
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II. Technical account for life insurance
 
1 Earned premiums, net of reinsurance
a) Gross premiums written

2018 
EUR’000

2017 
EUR’000

Periodic premiums  128,469.84  132,220.09 

Single premiums  9,806.87  10,955.17 

Germany  133,116.55  137,653.89 

Austria  5,160.16  5,521.37 

8 Net operating expenses
a) Acquisition costs
Due to more precise cost allocation, in 2018 the over- 
heads previously posted under the block b) “Adminis-
trative expenses” were allocated by means of an 
internal allocation formula to the “Acquisition costs”, 
“Claims incurred”, “Investment charges” and “Other 
expenses from ordinary activities” blocks. 

4.3  NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT (ON PAGES 28 AND 29)

Notes to balance sheet and income statement
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Remuneration
The total remuneration of the members of the Board of 
Directors and the Executive Board amounted to €1.53 
million in the 2018 financial year (2017: €2.32 million). 
The decrease is due to the restructuring of the 
Executive Board.

Auditor’s fee
According to the order confirmation, the auditing 
services rendered for the 2018 financial year come to 
CHF 0.17 million (excl. VAT).

Employees
As at 31 December 2018, 70 (2017: 64) members of staff 
were employed. This was equivalent to 63.05 full-time 
equivalents (2017:58.60).

Subsequent liabilities
There is a liability totalling €0.5 million per year under 
the current rental agreements.

Allocation to loyalty fund in 2018
The allocation to the loyalty fund is funded by retroces-
sions. Information on the allocation to the loyalty fund 
in 2018 will be published on the PrismaLife website  
on https://www.prismalife.com/fonds-attraktive- 
anlagekonzepte/.

Transactions with related parties
The following entities and persons are considered 
related parties:

AFA AG International, AFA AG, Deutsche Investment- 
beratung AG, Onesty Group GmbH, Onesty Brokerpark 
GmbH, Onesty Broker AG, Onesty Broker AT AG, 
Onesty Direct GmbH, Onesty Tech GmbH, Wika AG, 
widge.de GmbH and members of the Executive Board 
and the Board of Directors.

PrismaLife and these entities have relationships of a 
personal, legal and economic nature. All transactions 
with these organisations are generally based on normal 
customer-supplier relationships and are conducted  
at market conditions on an arm’s length basis or in 
accordance with statutory provisions. Apart from the 
liability from the loan to Onesty Group GmbH, there 
are no guarantees or other contingent liabilities.

All individuals who have a significant influence on 
PrismaLife’s business conduct are also considered 
related parties. As a rule, these are the members of the 
management bodies, i.e. the Board of Directors and  
the Executive Board. Receivables and liabilities as well 
as significant transactions with related parties are 
shown separately as follows:

4.4  OTHER INFORMATION
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Claims, liabilities and expenses
2018  

EUR’000
2017  

EUR’000

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations, gross

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG -  1,892.3 

Onesty Broker AG -  33.2 

Other debtors, gross

Onesty Broker AG -  1,102.9 

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG 600.0  2,123.8 

A member of the Board of Directors* 305.4  402.3 

Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

AFA AG 43.4  3,917.9 

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG 40.1  300.6 

Wika AG 33.7  33.1 

Other creditors

Onesty Group GmbH  546.3  531.3 

Future commission liabilities

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG  5.0  16.7 

Acquisition costs

AFA AG 4,631.7  4,998.9 

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG -11.6  -30.2 

Onesty Broker AT AG -  12.2 

Onesty Broker AG 22.6  -38.2 

Debt waivers

Deutsche Investmentberatung AG** 1,402.2  - 

Onesty Broker AG  1,102.9  - 

Other expenses from ordinary activities

Onesty Group GmbH*** 15.0 15.0

* The term of the loan is until 31 December 2022. The interest rate is 2.5%.
** Subject to repayment on time pursuant to the composition agreement. 
*** Interest expenses

Notes to balance sheet and income statement
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A Intangible assets
IV.   Intangible assets

Acquisition  
costs  

EUR’000

Accumulated 
amortisation  

EUR’000

Residual  
carrying amount  

EUR’000

 As at 01 
Jan 2018 Additions Disposals As at 31 

Dec 2018
As at 01 

Jan 2018
As at 31 

Dec 2018
As at 01 

Jan 2018
As at 31 

Dec 2018

      
Computer 
software

26.0 21.1 0.0 47.1 20.4 30.5 5.6 16.6

IV.  Intangible  
assets

26.0 21.1 0.0 47.1 20.4 30.5
 

5.6
 

16.6
 

B Investments
III. Other financial investments

Carrying 
amount as at 
31 Dec 2018  

EUR’000

Carrying 
amount as at  
31 Dec 2017

EUR’000

Fair value  
as at 31 Dec 

2018  
EUR’000

Fair value  
as at 31 Dec 

2017 
EUR’000

1.  Shares and other variable-yield 
securities 

147,872.3  18,499.2  147,978.6  19,720.3 

2.  Debt securities and other fixed-income 
securities

 5,094.1  75,615.3  5,413.5 80,345.0 

3. Other loans 1,327.0 127.0 1,327.0 127.0

4. Bank deposits 5,117.6 63,618.6 5,117.6 63,618.6

5. Other 730.7 2,618.8 730.7 2,668.6

III. Other financial investments 160,141.6 160,478.9 160,567.3 166,479.5

4.5  STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Carrying 
amount/fair 

value as at 31 
Dec 2018  

EUR’000

Carrying 
amount/fair 

value as at  
31 Dec 2017

EUR’000

Investments for the benefit of life insurance policyholders who bear the 
investment risk

953,902.6 1,059,036.8

C Investments for the benefit of life insurance 
policyholders who bear the investment risk

In the 2018 financial year, unrealised price gains from market fluctuations of  
€58.41 million (previous year: €43.01 million) and unrealised currency exchange 
losses of €171.47 million (previous year: €1.20 million) resulted for the invest- 
ments for the benefit of life insurance policyholders who bear the risk.
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E Other Assets
I. Property, plant and equipment

Acquisition  
costs  

EUR’000

Accumulated 
amortisation  

EUR’000

Residual  
carrying amount  

EUR’000

 As at 01 
Jan 2018 Additions Disposals As at 31 

Dec 2018
As at 01 

Jan 2018
As at 31 

Dec 2018
As at 01 

Jan 2018
As at 31 

Dec 2018

      
Office furniture 64.7 293.6 -48.3 310.0 59.0 31.6 5.7 278.3

Installations 
in third-party 
buildings

74.3 9.3 -74.3 9.3 67.0 0.2 7.3 9.1

Computer 
hardware

155.6 29.6 -0.7 184.5 74.8 113.3 80.8 71.2

Vehicles 41.2 46.0 -41.2 46.0 12.6 3.9 28.6 42.2

I. Property, 
plant and 
equipment

335.8 378.5 -164.5 549.8 213.4 149.0 122.4 400.8

Notes to balance sheet and income statement

4.6  PROFIT PARTICIPATION 

Both customers with unit-linked pension insurance 
and life insurance and customers who have taken out 
multi-risk insurance or occupational incapacity 
insurance, as well as customers who have invested in 
the guarantee assets participate in profits, firstly 

through an increase in the survival rates in the corres-
ponding 2004 mortality tables of the German Asso- 
ciation of Actuaries (DAV) by 30 percentage points, 
secondly through a 1.5% reduction of disbursement 
costs. The precise details are available on our website. 

The Board of Directors proposes to the Annual General 
Meeting that the profit for the year of €5,336,336 be used 
as follows: 
 
Carried forward:  €5,336,695 

5  Appropriation of profit
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I confirm that the life insurance provisions have been calculated in accordance with the 
applicable regulations and actuarial principles.

The technical provision of €953,902,612 shown under balance sheet item E. (Liabilities 
and equity) as at 31 December 2018 corresponds to the sum of the provisions for the 
benefit of, and with investment risk on the part of, policyholders.

The provision with investment risk on the part of policyholders corresponds to the 
investments of €953,902,012 available on the accounts at that time.

Acquisition costs of €6,807,980 were also capitalised. Capitalisation was calculated pro-
spectively in accordance with recognised actuarial principles.

The gross value of the life insurance provisions in balance sheet item D.II.1 (Liabilities 
and equity) is €157,927,320 and consists of the following amounts:

Life insurance provision for guarantee assets and fund assets €152,442,948
Provision for unearned premiums  €462,292
Current retirement pensions  €3,949,545
Ongoing benefits premium waiver €1,042,540
Reserve for disability pensions  €29,995

The reinsured portion of the regular premium waivers is presented under balance sheet 
item D.II.2 and amounts to -€758,846.

In addition, provisions have been recognised for claims that have been recorded but not 
yet completed. The gross amount was entered on the liabilities side in claims outstanding 
(balance sheet item III.1). For death claims, this amounts to €765,656, for disability claims 
€1,321,855 and for critical illness claims the provision is €15,500.

The reinsured portion of these outstanding claims is shown on the liabilities side under 
balance sheet item III.2. For death claims, the portion is €481,697, for disability claims 
€1,219,032 and four critical illness claims the proportional value is €14,400.

Ruggell, 6 February 2019

Volker Schulz
(Statutory Actuary)

6   Confirmation of the statutory actuary
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6   Confirmation of the statutory actuary
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